
 Pittsburg State University RFQ: 001494 
 

   
 

Request for Proposal (RFP) 

 

RFP Number 001494 
Date Issued March 25, 2020 
Closing Date April 14, 2020; 2:00pm local time 
Procurement Officer Brad Stefanoni; 620.235.4169; bstefanoni@pittstate.edu 
Item On-Call Paving Services 
Agency & Location Pittsburg State University (PSU) in Pittsburg Kansas 
Scope Pittsburg State University is seeking proposals for on-call paving services on 

an as needed basis and for specific projects as they arise. 
Period of Contract Contract award through June 30, 2021 (with optional extensions) 
Bid Submittal Submit bid by e-mail to bstefanoni@pittstate.edu  

 

1. When communicating, always refer to the Request for Proposal number above. 
2. In order to receive consideration for award, one copy of this “Request for Proposal,” a properly 

completed and signed, must be returned to Pittsburg State University no later than the specified closing 
time. The University is not responsible for late bids. 

3. All prices, terms, and conditions must be shown. Additions or conditions not shown on this bid will not 
be allowed. 

4. Prompt payment discounts will not be considered in determining the low bid. 
5. Prices quoted shall be less Federal Excise and State Sales taxes. 
6. The PSU Director of Purchasing reserves the right to accept or reject any part of this proposal. 
7. Bid results will not be given to individuals over the phone. Written bid results may be obtained by 

written request from the procurement officer. 
8. Contractual Provisions Attachment DA-146a applies to all bids. 
9. It is hereby agreed that the bidder will, if required by law, comply with the Kansas Act Against 

Discrimination, K.S.A. 44-1030 et. Seq. 
10. PSU reserves the right to award in the best interest of the university. 

 

Vendor Name  
 

• Contractor shall maintain all necessary insurance. 
• Contractor shall be responsible for the supply, installation and maintenance of all barriers and 

warnings around job site. 
• Contractor shall be responsible for dig searches and locates. 
• There will be no compensation made for project expenses, including, but not limited to, mileage, 

meals, travel time, lodging, etc. 
• Requested price increases will be subject to review and approval by PSU. 

mailto:bstefanoni@pittstate.edu


 Pittsburg State University RFQ: 001494 
 

   
 

Scope of Work 
 

This scope of work is to provide on-call services for paving jobs at Pittsburg State University (PSU). It is 
further intended to provide contracted labor and materials to repair and/or overlay streets, parking lots and 
walks. Bituminous pavement, aggregate base, common excavation, compaction, grading, site preparation 
and seal coat shall comply with Kansas Department of Transportation standards. Generally, work on 
parking lots is completed at different times during the summer (between mid May and mid August) as the 
lots become available. PSU completes approximately $100,000 in paving work per summer.    

Items Provided by Owner: No item will be provided by the owner.  

Items Provided by Bidder:  

• All material, labor and equipment necessary to perform all work. 
• Labor & equipment to clean and prepare site for new paving. 
• Proof of insurance submitted with bid 
• List of a minimum of three references 
• List of customers/projects/jobs similar in scope 
• List of equipment owned by bidder 
• Name and address of asphalt plant from which you purchase asphalt 

Unit Prices (1-1,500 square feet): 

Description Price (total application per square foot)  $/sf 
Overlay: Clean existing asphalt and apply tack 
oil, install 2 inches hot asphalt and compact. 
 
Preparation, Materials, Labor & Equipment 

 

Remove and replace: Cut existing asphalt, 
remove all materials, prep base rock and compact. 
  
Preparation, Material, Labor & Equipment 

 

Remove and replace: Cut existing asphalt, 
remove all materials down to approximately 18 
inches to undisturbed soil and haul away. Install 
and compact AB3 rock. 
 
Preparation, Material, Labor & Equipment 

 

Bituminous Mixture (Commercial Grade): Install 
and compact hot asphalt.  
  
Preparation, Material, Labor & Equipment 

• 1” thickness 
• 2” thickness 
• 3” thickness 
• 4” thickness 

 

 

 

 



 Pittsburg State University RFQ: 001494 
 

   
 

Unit Prices (1,501-2,500 square feet): 

Description Price (total application per square foot)  $/sf 
Overlay: Clean existing asphalt and apply tack 
oil, install 2 inches hot asphalt and compact. 
 
Preparation, Materials, Labor & Equipment 

 

Remove and replace: Cut existing asphalt, 
remove all materials, prep base rock and compact. 
  
Preparation, Material, Labor & Equipment 

 

Remove and replace: Cut existing asphalt, 
remove all materials down to approximately 18 
inches to undisturbed soil and haul away. Install 
and compact AB3 rock. 
 
Preparation, Material, Labor & Equipment 

 

Bituminous Mixture (Commercial Grade): Install 
and compact hot asphalt.  
  
Preparation, Material, Labor & Equipment 

• 1” thickness 
• 2” thickness 
• 3” thickness 
• 4” thickness 

 

 

  



 Pittsburg State University RFQ: 001494 
 

   
 

Unit Prices (over 2,500 square feet): 

Description Price (total application per square foot)  $/sf 
Overlay: Clean existing asphalt and apply tack 
oil, install 2 inches hot asphalt and compact. 
 
Preparation, Materials, Labor & Equipment 

 

Remove and replace: Cut existing asphalt, 
remove all materials, prep base rock and compact. 
  
Preparation, Material, Labor & Equipment 

 

Remove and replace: Cut existing asphalt, 
remove all materials down to approximately 18 
inches to undisturbed soil and haul away. Install 
and compact AB3 rock. 
 
Preparation, Material, Labor & Equipment 

 

Bituminous Mixture (Commercial Grade): Install 
and compact hot asphalt.  
  
Preparation, Material, Labor & Equipment 

• 1” thickness 
• 2” thickness 
• 3” thickness 
• 4” thickness 

 

 

Other Services 

Description Price (total application per square foot)  $/sf 
Sealcoating: Clean existing parking lot with 
hydraulic broom. Fill cracks up to ½ inch wide 
with rubberized crack filler (pricing for filling 
cracks over ½ inch will be determined when job is 
inspected). Seal area with 2 coats non diluted per 
mixed seal coat. 
 
Preparation, Materials, Labor & Equipment 

• 1-2,500 square feet 
• 2,501-5,000 square feet 
• 5,001-10,000 square feet 
• Over 10,000 square feet 

 

Crack Filling  
Striping over existing parking lot  
Striping on new parking lot  
Handicap logos, arrows, misc. markings  
Other services (attach spreadsheet if needed)  

 

  



 Pittsburg State University RFQ: 001494 
 

   
 

General Provisions/Signature 
 

PSU reserves the right to award in the best interest of the university. 

Tax Clearance Certification: Bid submittals of $25,000 or more shall include a copy of a Tax Clearance 
Certification. Tax Clearances may be obtained from the Kansas Dept. of Revenue (KDOR): 
http://www.ksrevenue.org/taxclearance.html 
 
W9 Form: Vendors who are new to PSU should submit a copy of their W-9 with bid response. The form can be 
downloaded at www.irs.gov/pub/irs-pdf/fw9.pdf 
 
DA-146a Contractual Provisions: The bidder agrees to accept the provisions of form DA-146a, Contractual 
Provisions Attachment which is incorporated into all contracts with the State http://www.da.ks.gov/purch/DA-
146a.pdf 
 
NEW MATERIALS, SUPPLIES, OR EQUIPMENT: Unless otherwise specified, all materials, supplies or 
equipment offered by a vendor shall be new, and unused in any regard. All materials, supplies and equipment shall 
be first class in all respects. Seconds or flawed items will not be acceptable. All materials, supplies or equipment 
shall be suitable for their intended purpose and, unless otherwise specified, fully assembled and ready for use on 
delivery. 
 
COMPARABLE PRODUCTS: Bids on comparable products are invited. Indicate appropriate items, brands, model 
numbers, and specifications. Minor deviations in size and operational characteristics from those set forth in the 
specification will be considered when such deviations do not alter nor deter Pittsburg State University from 
accomplishing its intended usage or function. Each bidder must clearly indicate in writing where (if any) their 
product characteristics deviate from these specifications and explain how their product accomplishes the 
desired function even though product characteristics may be different. 
 
ACCEPTANCE OR REJECTION: PSU reserves the right to accept or reject any or all bids or part of a bid; to waive 
any informalities or technicalities; clarify any ambiguities in bids; and unless otherwise specified, to accept any item 
in the bid. 
 
PAYMENT: Payment will be made upon receipt of shipment by PSU. 
 
FREIGHT COST INFORMATION: FOB Destination, Freight Prepaid, and Allowed. 
 
The undersigned certifies that he does not have any substantial conflict of interest sufficient to influence the bidding 
process on this bid. A conflict of substantial interest is one which a reasonable person would think would 
compromise the open competitive bid process. 
 

• Legal Name of Person, Firm or Corporation: 

• Payment Terms: 

• Telephone Number: 

• E-mail Address: 

 
• Signature: ______________________________ 

 
• Date: __________ 

http://www.ksrevenue.org/taxclearance.html
http://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-pdf/fw9.pdf
http://www.da.ks.gov/purch/DA-146a.pdf
http://www.da.ks.gov/purch/DA-146a.pdf





